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Playl isl: 

Flight of Icarus 

Phantom of the Opera 

Purgatory Killers 

Heaven Can Wait 

The Evil That Men Do 

To Tame a Land 

Quest For Filre 

Rime of The Aincent Mariner 

Transylvania 

The Prisoner 

Milwaukee fine artist Natalie 
Ricciardi tells us she's loved 
Iron Maiden "since she was 12," 
So these are her all time 
favorite Maiden tracks. Turn it 
up! 

What Our Readers Are Into 
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Platlisl: What Our Readers Are Into 

Back In Your Arms Again 

Badlands 

Brilliant Disguise 

Darkness on the Edge of Town 

Jungleland 

Land of Hopes and Dreams 

My City of Ruins 

One Step Up 

Promised Land 

Rendevous 

Secret Garden 

The Ties That Bind 

Thunder Road 

Tougher Than The Rest 

Tenth Avenue Freeze Out 

VANA LTD'S Nancy Weiner is the 
quintessential Springsteen, fan so we 
knew there was no one better to turn to for 
a top ten list. She's left out (by her 
admission) some of the more obvious tracks, 
but as she says, "that would require two 
lists." So here they are, in alphabetic order 
no less. That's a fan! 
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Nelson Pass is an interesting guy. Meeting him at this year’s “Burning Amp Festival,” he’s 
still got a twinkle in his eye, kind of like Santa Claus. He’s still learning and remains very 
excited about building amplifiers – it shows in his creations. When he could simply rest on 
the reputation established by the massive XS monoblocks and XA.8 series amplifiers, 
this jewel exists.

Rated at 25 watts per channel into an 8-ohm load, the XA25 doubles its output into 4 ohms and 
again into 2 ohms, able to supply 200 watts of peak power per channel into a 2-ohm load. So again into 2 ohms, able to supply 200 watts of peak power per channel into a 2-ohm load. So 
you can say the XA25 has an incredibly robust power supply. 

Priced at $4,900 the XA25 isn’t cheap, but it’s not a ton of money either. Especially in comparison 
to the XS300 monoblocks that I’ve been using as my reference for years now. The delicacy, 
musicality, and control that I’m used to with those $90,000 amplifiers is right here with the XA25. 
And much like the early Pass Aleph or First Watt amplifiers, there is a level of inner detail retrieval 
that even the mighty XS300s can’t quite muster – though they are exceptional for big amplifiers. 
Nelson Pass has always been about the quality of the “first watt,” and all his designs have it, in 
abundance – but this little amp is special.abundance – but this little amp is special.

Size isn’t always everything

I’d be tempted to tell you that you need efficient speakers with a sensitivity rating of 92db/1 watt 
or better, but I’d be wrong. Putting the XA25 into a system with the 86db/1 watt Magnepan .7s 
proves a brilliant choice, and believe it or not this system really moves some air. Magnepans with 
a 25 watt per channel class A amp? Ever experience a pair of Mark Levinson ML-2s with Tympanis? 

Journeyman Audiophile:  Sound over a G.

The Pass Labs XA25
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Where to find the gear you've seen in this issue. 

Anthem www.anthemav.com MAAT www.maat.com 

Audio Classics www.audioclassics.com Martin Logan www.martinlogan.com 

AudioVision SF www.audiovisionsf.com Music Direct www.musicdirect.com 

Audio Research www.audioresearch.com Nagra www.nagraaudio.com 

Audolici www.audolici.com Nairn www.audioplusservices.com 

BAT www.balanced.com Octave www.octave.de 

Bowers & Wilkins OPPO www.oppodigital.com 

Brinkmann Paradigm www.paradigm.com 

Cambridge Audio Pass Labs www.passlabs.com 

Cardas 

www.bowers-wilkins.com 

www.brinkmann-audio.com 

www.audioplusservices.com 

www.cardas.com Plinius www.pliniusaudio.com 

Conrad-Johnson www.conradjohnson.com PrimaLuna www.primaluna-usa.com 

Dali www.soundorg.com Raidho www.raidho.dk 

dCS www.dcsltd.co.uk Rega www.soundorg.com 

D'Agostino www.dandagostino.com REL www.rel.net 

Dynaudio www.dynaudio.com Sonoma www.sonomaacoustics.com 

Echo Audio www.echohifi.com Suncoast Audio www.suncoastaudio.com 

Focal www.audioplusservices.com svs www.svsound.com 

Gamut www.gamutaudio.com Technics www.technics.com 

Gig Harbor Audio www.gigharboraudio.com Totem www.totemacoustic.com 

Gold Note www.goldnote.it Triangle www.triangle-fr.com 

Golden Ear www.goldenear.com Upscale Audio www.upscaleaudio.com 

Graham Audio www.grahamaudiousa.com VANA Ltd. www.vanaltd.com 

Grand Prix Audio www.grandprixaudio.com VPI www.vpiindustries.com 

Klipsch www.klipsch.com Wireworld www.wireworldcable.com 

McIntosh www.mcintoshlabs.com Woo Audio www.wooaudio.com 
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